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Coast Guard

5890
, July 30, 2012
CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED -
7011 1570 0001 4803 5083

Kathryn Scott

Bridgestone Retail Operations LLC
333 E Lake Street
Bloomingdale, IL 60108

Re: Claim Number 909089-001
Dear Ms. Scott:

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act (OPA) (33 U.S. C 2701 et seq.), has dctermmed
that $130,831.35 is full compensation for OPA claim number 909089-001.

This determination is based on an-analysis of the information submitted. Please see the attached determmatlon for further details
regarding the rationale for this dec1s1on

All costs that are not determined as compensable are considered denied. You may make a written request for reconsideration of this
claim. The reconsideration must be received by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal
basis of the request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claims. Reconsideration will be based upon the
information provided and a claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition of the reconsideration will constitute final agency action.
Failure of the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include corresponding claim number.

- Mail reconsideration request to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD -

4200 Wiison Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

If you accept this determination, please sign the enclosed Acceptance/Release Form where indicated and return to the above address.

If we do not receive the signed original Acceptance/Release Form within 60 days of the date of this letter, the determination is void. If
the determination is accepted, an original signature and a valid tax identification number (EIN or SSN) are required for payment. If you
are a Claimant that has submitted other claims to the National Pollution Funds Center, you are required to have a valid Central Contractor
Registration (CCR) record prior to payment. If you do not, you may register free of charge at www.cer.gov. Your payment will be
mailed or electronically deposited in your account within 60 days of receipt of the Release Form.

If you have any questions or would like to discuss the matter, you may contact me at the above address or by phone.’

Sincerel

Claims Manager

ENCL: ~Acceptance/Release Form
Claim Summary/Determination Form
Spreadsheet Adjudication



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number : 909089-001

Claimant : Bridgestone Retail Operatlons LLC
Type of Claimant : Corporate (US)

Type of Claim : Affirmative Defense

Amount Requested : $195,106.02

INCIDENT:

Upon arrival at the Firestone Complete Auto Care (Firestone store) on August 24, 2008, the
manager, Joseph Kramer, discovered that oil had d1scharged from the store’s above ground
storage tank that contained new, unused automotive motor oil. A reported 200-300 gallons of oil
run out of the building, migrated onto the parking area and into a storm drain. Some of the oil
reached drainage canals that lead to the Caloosahatchee River, a navigable water of the U.S.

CLAIMANT ANDCLAIM:

| Claimant is Bndgestone Retail Operations LLC (BSRO or Claimant), which owns the Fuestone

store. An above-ground storage tank at its Firestone store on Cleveland Avenue i in Ft. Myers,
Florida, was identified as the source of the discharge. BSRO is the responsible party (RP) It
conducted removal actions and paid the removal costs.

BSRO presented a claim to the Oil Spill L1ab111ty Trust Fund (OSLTF or the Fund) on April 30,
2009 asserting that it was entitled to a complete defense and that an unknown, unrelated third.

party solely caused the discharge at its Firestone site. Based on this defense, Claimant seeks
reimbursement of $195,106.02 in uncompensated removal costs it alleges it incurred responding
to the oil spill from the Flrestone store. The Claimant submitted the costs to its insurer, but the
insurer denied coverage

Claimant provided documents to support its assertion that it is entitled to a complete defense to
liability and cost documentation and invoices to support ifs removal costs claim.

" FACTS:

The Firestone store.

The Firestone site is an out parcel associated with the Edison Mall, located at 4325 Cleveland
Avenue in Fort Myers, Florida. It consists of a showroom, stock rooms including a tire storage

. area, and a garage with eight service bays where tires are repaired and replaced, and oil-changing

services are provided for vehicles (the service area). BSRO leases the property from the Simon
Property Group, L.P.

! Crawford letter to Michael Horvath, Senior Vice President, Risk Manavement SIMON Property Group, Inc.,

dated 2/20/09




There is a 500-gallon above ground storage tank (AST) located in the service area that holds
new, unused oil; the AST is typically not filled to capacity. There is also a 55-gallon drum to
store new oil. A 320-gallon double-walled AST stores used 0il.> Both ASTs are located on an
interior wall of the shop area. The oil d1spensers are located between the two eastern and two
western sets of bays.

In order to activate the d1spensers that move oil from the ASTs both the electricity and the air
compressor must be on. * The air compressor is turned on/off at a disconnect box located outside
the compressor room. The compressor room did not have a door. The electrical box is located on
the back wall inside the tire storage room. The tire storage room is locked at night.

BSRO security measures.

According to a Closmg Policy Checklist provided by the Clalmant certain policies “must be
adhered to when closing the facility at the end of the day. »5 They include: (1) verifying that all
windows and doors are closed and locked in the showroom and the service bays; (2) shutting off
and bleeding all air compressors; (4) locking all keys in the safe; (5) turning on the alarm when
present, (6) turning off the power to the air compressors and (7) exiting the building, locklng the
door and verifying that the lock is in place.

As part of BSRO’s Policy and Procedures the store manager, as part of closing procedures, must
ensure that the store s air compressors are shut off and the oil delivery system is depressurized at
the end of each day Only store managers and sales associates are issued keys. If there are any
changes in employment with a key-carrying employee all locks, safe combinations and security
access codes are immediately changed.7

The Firestone store is an automotive maintenance/repair facility and, according to the Claimant,
there are no industry site security standards for these types of businesses. The decision to install
security systems in new Firestone stores is made at the corporate level after new store members
assess the building location and determine whether certain security functions are deemed

* necessary. For existing or leased Firestone stores the decision to install security measures is
made at the district level. BSRO leased the property on which the Firestone store was located but
BSRO owned the ASTs. According to the Claimant it was not required to have a Spill
Prevention, Control, and Countermeasure Plan (SPCC) Plan because the storage capacity of its
ASTs at the store was 870 gallons, which is below the threshold requirement of 1,320 gallons.

The incident. |

The evidence indicates that an unidentified perso'n8 broke into the store sometime overnight on
August 23 after 1830 or early morning August 24, 2008 before 0745. The person gained access
to the building by knocking out a metal panel in a garage bay door. The person activated the

Z At the time of the incident Claimant estimates that the AST held approx1mately 360-380 gallons of oil.
3 Florida Department of Environmental Protection regulations require that used oil tanks must be double-walled but
there is no requirement for double walling new and unused oil tanks.
-* Ft. Myers Police Report Narrative
? Firestone Retail and Commercial Operations, Part 12, Checkhst
: Bridgestone Retail Operations, LLC letter received by the NPFC on July 13, 2009.
Id.
¥ The police investigated the incident but the party was never identified.
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motor oil dispensing system inside the service area. According to the documentation in the
record the person used zip-ties to depress the oil dispenser handles, which caused the oil to
continuously pump out onto the garage floor until the AST was empty. The discharged oil
migrated onto the parking lot outside the building. Some of the oil entered the local storm drain
near the parking lot and through several drainage canals that lead to the Caloosahatchee River.

The police and fire departments were notified by Mr. Kramer at 0758 on Aug. 24th ° The
Claimant promptly responded by mobilizing an emergency response team and funded removal
actions conducted by Safety Kleen and Earth Science.

APPLICABLE LAW:

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA 90), each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged, or which poses the substantial threat of a discharge of oil, into or
upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines, is liable for the removal costs and damages ‘

 that result from such incident. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).

“Facility” means “any structure, group of structures, equipment, or device which is used for one

~ or more of the following purposes: exploring for, drilling for, producing, storing, handling, and

transferring, processmg or transportlng 011 33 U.S.C. § 2701(9).

A responsible pat“cy for an onshore fac111ty is the owner or operator of that facility. 33 U.S. C §
2701(32)(B).

“Removal costs” means the costs of removal that are incurred after a discharge of oil has
occurred, or in any case in which there is a substantial threat of a discharge of oil, the costs to
prevent, minimize, or mitigate oil pollution from such an incident. 33 U.S.C. § 2701(31)."

A respon31ble party’s liability will include “removal costs mcurred by any person for acts taken
by the person which are consistent w1th the National Contmgency Plan”. 33 USC 8

- 2702(b)(1)(B).

"Oil" is defined in relevant part, at 3‘3 USC § 2701(23), to mean “oil of any kind or in any form,
including petroleum, fuel oil, sludge, oil refuse, and oil mixed Wlth wastes other than dredged
spoil”. :

- The Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF), which is administered by the NPFC, is available,.

pursuant to 33 USC §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations-at

33 CFR Part 136, to pay claims for uncompensated removal costs that are determined to be

consistent with the National Contingency Plan and uncompensated damages.

33 U.S.C. §2713(b)(1)(B) provides for presentation of claims under OPA by responsible parties.
The responsible party for a vessel or facility from which oil is discharged, or which poses a
substantial threat of a discharge of oil, may assert a claim for removal costs and damages under
section 2708(a)(1) of this title only if the responsible party demonstrates that (1) the responsible
party is entitled to a defense to liability under section 2703 of this title.

® Ft. Myers Police Report



A responsible party is not liable for removal costs or damages under section 2702(a) if he
establishes; by a preponderance of the evidence, that the discharge or substantial threat of a
discharge of oil and the resulting damages or removal costs were caused solely by an act or
omission of a third party, other than an employee or agent of the responsible party or third party
whose act or omission occurs ifi connection with any contractual relationship with the
responsible party ... if the responsible party establishes, by a preponderance of the evidence, that
the responsible party exercised due care with respect to the oil concerned, taking into
consideration the characteristics of the oil and in light of all relevant facts and circumstances and
took precautions against foreseeable acts or omissions of any such third party and the foreseeable
consequences of those acts or omissions. 33 U.S.C. § 2703(2)(3)(A) and (B). Section (a) does .

~ not apply with respect to the responsible party who fails or refuses to report the incident as
required by law if the responsible party knows or has reason to know of the incident. 33 US.C.§
2703(c)(1). ’

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant beais the burden of providing to the
NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentatlon deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC
to support the claim.

Under 33 CFR 136.105(b_) each claim must be in writing, for a sum certain for each category of -

. uncompensated damages or removal costs resulting from an incident. In addition, under 33 CFR
136, the claimant bears the burden to prove the removal actions were reasonable in response to
the scope of the oil spill incident, and the NPFC has the authority and responsibility to perform a
_reasonableness determination. Specifically, under 33 CFR 136.203, “a claimant must establish -

(a) That the actions taken were necessary to prevent m1mrmze or rmt1gate the effects of
the incident;

(b) That the removal costs were 1ncurred as a result of these actions;

(c) That the actions taken were determined by the FOSC to be con31stent with the National
Contingency Plan or were directed by the FOSC.”

Under 33 CFR 136.205 “the amount of compensation allowable is the total of uncompensated

" reasonable removal costs of actions taken that were determined by the FOSC to be consistent
with the National Contingency Plan or were directed by the FOSC. Except in exceptional
circumstances, removal activities for which costs are being claimed must have been coordlnated
with the FOSC.” :

COMPLETE DEFENSE DETERMINATION:
NPFC Aﬁatysis for Establishment of a Third Party Defense

Claimant is the RP and presented this claim to the OSLTF asserting entitlement to a complete
defense and seeking reimbursement of its removal costs. As noted above the complete defense in
OPA provides that a responsible party must demonstrate by a preponderance of the evidence that
the discharge of oil was solely caused by a third party, other than an employee or agent of the
third party, and that it exercised due care with respect to the oil concerned, taking into
consideration the characteristics of the oil and in light of all relevant facts and circumstances, and



took precautlons against foreseeable acts or omissions of any such third party and the foreseeable
~ consequences of those acts or omissions.

Claimant asserts that it is entitled to a complete defense because the discharge was caused solely
by the acts of a third party who gained access by criminally entering the Firestone store after -
hours. BRO argues that the RP exercised due care by maintaining the oil product in a locked
facility and the store closing procedures, including completely turning off the compressors and
locking all doors and windows, were followed when the store was closed on August 23, 2008.

The administrative record demonstrates that an unknown third party entered the Firestone store
after hours by kicking in a panel on one of the garage bay doors. The Firestone store had
implemented and followed the BRO’s Firestone store closing procedures and asserts that its
employees followed those procedures when the store closed on August 23, 2008. The procedures
included closing and locking all doors and windows, shutting off and depressurlzlng the air

compressor-system, and ensuring that the outs1de door was locked before the closing employee
left for the day. : : :

While the Claimant was not required to have an SPCC Plan because its oil storage capacity was
870 gallons of oil, it states that it did consider spill control measures because it required its stores
to shut off the air compressor system each night and de-pressurize it. The air compressor was
located outside the compressor room, presumably so that it could be turned off quickly by an

employee in the event of an oil discharge during working hours. The procedure also reqmred that .

the electrical circuit for the compressor system be deactivated. The electric box was in a dlfferent
room and that room was locked at night.

- In this case the ASTs storing both the unused, new oil and the used oil were located within the
Firestone store, which was locked each night. The maximum storage capacity of oil in the store
was 870 gallons. To ensure against former employees gaining illegal access their keys and
combinations to the safe would be retrieved and new locks and combinations installed and used.
The air compressor was turned off and depressurized each night to ensure that no oil could be
dispensed and ultimately discharged. '

The vandal in this case gained entry into the store by kicking in a panel on one of the garage bay
doors, not by entry through a door or window. He (or she) activated the compressor system in
order that the oil could be pumped out of the AST. He used zip ties to hold dispensers together S0
that the oil would continually flow out of the AST until it was empty. This allowed the '
~ discharged oil to flow onto the floor of the service area and migrate onto the parking lot and into

a storm sewer. The oil in the storm sewer migrated into the canal system and posed a substantial
threat of a discharge to the Caloosahatchee River, a navigable water.

In order to successfully establish entitlement to a sole fault third party defense an RP must take
reasonable precautions against foreseeable acts or omissions of a third party. In this case the
vandal gained entry by kicking in a panel on a service bay door - not by accessing the store
through a door or window, which were closed and locked. He used zip ties to ensure that the
dispenser would dispense all the oil from the AST, allowing it to migrate out of the service area
and into the parking lot and into a storm drain.



Taking into consideration the remote pathway to the River, the small amount of oil stored within
the locked building store, and the compliance with the closing procedures taken on August 23,
2008, the RP exercised due care with respect to the oil concerned, taking into consideration the
characteristics of the oil and in light of all relevant facts and circumstances. The security
arrangements were adequate precautions against foreseeable acts or omissions of any third party
and the foreseeable consequences.

The NPFC determines that the Claimant established by a preponderance of the evidence that it is
entitled to a complete defense in this case.

REMOVAL COSTS DETERMINATION:

A F indings of F aci:

‘1. The NPFC has determined that Claimant/RP is entitled to a defense to liability under 33
U.S.C. § 2703(a)(3).

2. The NPFC has determined that certain actions undertaken by the Claimant’s hired-OSRO |
are consistent with the NCP. This determination is made in accordance with the
Delegation of Authority for Determination of Consistency with the NCP for the payment

 of uncompensated removal cost claims and is consistent with the provisions of sections
- 1002(b)(1)(B) and 1012(a)(4) of OPA, 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(1)(B) and 2712(a)(4);
3. The incident involved the report of a discharge of “oil” as defined in OPA 90,33 US.C. '
'§ 2701(23), that posed a substantial threat of discharge of oil to navigable waters;’

4. Inaccordance with 33 CFR § 136.105(¢)(12), the Claimant has certified no suit has been

filed in court for the claimed uncompensated removal costs;

5. The claim was submitted to the Fund within the six-year hmrtatron penod for removal
costs under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990;

6. The NPFC Claims Manager has thoroughly reviewed all documentation submitted with

' the claim and determined which removal costs presented were for actions performed in
accordance with the NCP and that the costs for these actions were indeed reasonable and
allowable under OPA and 33 CFR § 136.205. ' ’

B. Removal Cost Analysis:

The Claims Manager reviewed the invoices and associated other documentation provided in
support of the uncompensated costs as claimed. The Claims Manager focused on: (1) whether
the actions taken were compensable “removal actions” under OPA and its regulations at 33 CFR
136 (e.g., actions to prevent, minimize, mitigate the effects of the incident); (2) whether the costs
were incurred as a result of these actions; (3) whether the actions taken would have been
determined by the FOSC to be consistent with the NCP or were directed by the FOSC, and (4)
whether the costs were adequately documented and reasonable. The attached spreadsheets detail

 the adjudication of costs.

Most of the costs related to cleaning up the oil on the ground, in the drainage system, and in and
along the canals are compensable removal costs. However, certain costs are denied. All fuel
surcharges under the Safety-Kleen invoices are reduced to 12.5% of mileage charges based on
documented mileage paired with documented vehicles to coincide with the rate sheet allowance.
The reductlon of fuel surcharges to coincide with the rate sheet allowance is $2 579.22. An



additional Safety-Kleen fuel surcharge of $703.66 is deducted for lack of documentation of
mileage. The remaining $5,477.09 of denied Safety-Kleen costs are deducted due to lack of
documentation. Other claimed costs totaling $55,514.70 from the Earth Science contractor

invoices are denied. The majority of these costs are denied because they are for excavatlon and
" replacement of the paved area around the store and cleaning of stains in paved areas.'’ These
costs are not OPA-compensable oil removal costs. Further, there is no evidence of FOSC
direction or coordination to support these charges.

The Claims Manager hereby determines that the OSLTF should pay $130,831.35 as full
compensation for the uncompensated removal costs incurred by the Claimant and submitted to
the NPEC under claim #909089-001. These costs were incurred by the Claimant for removal
‘actions taken, as defined under OPA and payable by the OSLTF as compensable removal costs.

DETERMINED AMOUNT: $130,831;35

Claim Supervisor: T.

Date of Supervisor’s ¥eview:
| Supervisor Action: 4/ =<=7 "

Supervisor’s Comments:

!0 See Earth Science, Inc. Interim Source Removal Reporf, dated March 23, 2009.




Director NPFC CA MS 7100

United States Coast Guard - US COAST GUARD

National Pollution Funds Center 4200 Wiison Bivd. Suite 1000 -
Arlington, VA 20598-7100 -
Staff Symbol: (CA)
Phone: 703-872-6094
E—m‘ail:uscg.mil
Fax: 703-872-6113

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

Claim Number: 909089-001 Claimant Name: Bridgestone Retail Operations LLC
333 E Lake Street :

Bloomingdale, IL 60108

I, the undersigned, ACCEPT this settlement offer of $130,831.35 as full and final compensation for removal costs arising from
the specific claim number identified above. With my signature, I also acknowledge that I accept as final agency action all costs
submitted with subject claim that were denied in the determination and for which I received no compensation.

This settlement represents full and final release and satisfaction of the amounts paid from the Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund under
the Oil Poliution Act of 1990 for this claim. I hereby assign, transfer, and subrogate to the United States all rights, claims, interest
and rights of action, that I may have against any party, person, firm or corporation that may be liable for the amounts paid for
which I have been compensated under this claim. I authorize the United States to sue, compromise or settle in my name and the
United States fully substituted for me and subrogated to all of my rights arising from and associated with those amounts paid for
which I am compensated for with this settlement offer. I warrant that no legal action has been brought regarding this matter and
no settlement has been or will be made by me or any person on my behalf with any other party for amounts paid which is the ‘
subject of this claim against the Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (Fund). ‘ '

This settlement is not an admission of liability by any party.

With my signature, I acknowledge that I accept as final agency action all amounts paid for this claim and amounts denied in the
determination for which I received no compensation.

1, the undersigned, agree that, upon acceptance of any compensation from the Fund, I will cooperate fully with the United States
in any claim and/or action by the United States against.any person or party to recover the compensation. The cooperation shall
include, but is not limited to, immediately reimbursing the Fund for any compensation received from any other source for those
amounts paid for which the Fund has provided compensation, by providing any documentation, evidence, testimony, and other
support, as may be necessary for the United States to recover from any other person or party.

1, the undersigned, certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief the information contained in this claim represenfs all
material facts and is true. ] understand that misrepresentation of facts is subject to prosecution under federal law (including, but
not limited to 18 U.S.C. §§ 287 and 1001).

Title of Person Signing ' Date of Signature

Typed or Printed Name of Claimant or Name of Signature
Authorized Representative

Title of Witness . Date of Signature

Typed or Printed Name of Witness _ Signature

TIN Required for Payment Bank Routing Number Bank Account Number






